I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPORT
MONDAY OCTOBER 3, 1994 - 0530 MDT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL I 11|

Current Situation: Several fires in the Northern Rockies met containment with
help fromcold tenperatures, rain and snow. Initial attack activity renai ned
| ow t hroughout the U.S. A Type | Incident Managenent Team was ordered to
replace a teamin the Eastern Great Basin. Denobilization has increased

t hrough NI CC.

Nort hern Rockies Area Large Fires:

SIAM Cearwater NF. A Type Il Incident Managenent Team (Kechter) is assigned.
Fire activity continued to decrease due to light rain and sone snow.

KOOCANUSA COWPLEX, Kootenai NF. A Type Il Incident Management Team ( Suenramn)
is assigned. Due to rain, snow and wi nds, no crews were put out on the line
yesterday. Direct attack is planned on Division A today. Denobilization is in
progress.

| NCI DENT |[UNIT| ST|  SIZE| %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST$| EST |

NAVE | | |CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST]
S| AM | CWE|ID| 1,442 90|10/04] 437| 13| 5| 5] 0 UNK| 1.6M
LI BBY COVMPLEX| KNF| MT| 13, 988| 100| | 294 9] 0 O 0 UNK| 6.2M
CABI NET CVPLX| KNF| M| 5, 282| 100| | 772 25| 15| 7| 0 UNK| 5.1M
KOOCANUSA CPX| KNF| MT| 15,890 90| 10/08| 513| 18| 5| 2| 0| UNK| 10. 1M
ROBI NSON | YNP| W] 8, 400| 100] | 99 2| 0] 5 0 UNK| 2.2M

YNP = Yel | owst one NP

Great Basin Area Large Fires:

THUNDERBCLT, Boise NF. A Type |l |ncident Managenent Team (MAtee) is
assigned. Fire activity was limted. Crews continue to construct |ine and
nmop- up.

CORRAL CREEK/ BLACKWELL COWPLEX, Payette NF. A Type | Incident Managenment Team
(Wands) is assigned. Fire activity continues to be | ow due to cool
tenmperatures and higher hum dities.

CHI CKEN COWMPLEX, Payette NF. The fire is still very active on some of the
lines, even with the precipitation and cool tenperatures. Good progress is
bei ng made on lines. Cooler weather and snow are nmaking work difficult.

| NCI DENT |UNIT| ST|  SIZE| %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST$| EST |

NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST |
THUNDERBOLT | BOF| 1Dl 27,142| 79|10/15 666 16| 9| 11| 0| 22M 20. 8M
CORRAL/ BLACK | PAF|ID| 171,509 67|10/12] 647| 13| 28| 7| 0| UNK| 44. 9M

CHI CKEN CVPLX| PAF|ID|102,380| 64| UNK| 474] 13| 15| 7| 15 UNK| 14.1M

North Zone - California Large Fires:



| NCI DENT | UNIT| ST| SIZE| % | EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST$| EST]|

NAME | | | CTN] CTN | PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST|
SPECI MEN | KNF| CAl] 7,015]| 100] | 559 13] 2] 8| 0] UNK| 4. 8M
KNF = Kl amath NF

Rocky Mountain Area Large Fires:

| NCI DENT [ UNIT| ST| SIZE| % | EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST$| EST]
NAVE | | |[CTNNCTN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST]
RAYMOND MIN | RSD|Wv|  710| 90| 10/ 1] Y T |k x|

RSD = Rock Springs District, BLM * = No new information received.

Al aska | nci dents:

KOYUKUK FLOOD, Al aska State. A Type | Incident Managenent Team (Johnson) is
assigned. Johnson’'s teamcontinues to transition with Liebersbach’s team The
Federal Enmergency Managenent Agency (FEMA) continues to develop a long term
mtigation plan. A private construction managenent conpany and the |oca

tribal council will ultimately take over the role of managi ng of construction
and health and human servi ces.

| NCI DENT | UNI T| ST| SIZE| % | EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC] EST$| EST |
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTIN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST|
KOYUKUK FLOOD| AKS| AK| | |10/31] 252 7] O 1] 38 19.7M 16.5M

Qut | ook: *** A RED FLAG WARNI NG has been posted for strong winds in

Washi ngt on. A RED FLAG WATCH has been posted for strong wi nds and | ow
hunmidities in northern California and Arizona. *** An upper |evel |ow
pressure systemw || push into southern |daho today. This will bring cold
temperatures and a chance of rain or snowinto the northwest quarter of the
U.S. The upper level floww Il reinforce a strong surface pressure gradient,
whi ch has pronpted the red flags. Mnimal fire activity is expected on |arge
fires. Initial attack activity should remain | ow in nost areas, however, a
chance for increased activity exists where red flags are posted. Denobili-
zation is expected to accelerate, as several fires have net contai nnent.

FI RES: Yest er day

AREA | BIA| BLM| FWS | NPS| STATES | USFS | TOTAL |
ALASKA I I I I I I I 0|
NORTHWEST | 1] | | | 3| 5| 9|
CA- NORTHERN | | | | | | 4| 4|
CA- SOUTHERN | | | | | 14| 1] 15|
NORTHERN | | | | 1] 5| 10 16|
GB- EASTERN | | | | | | 4| 4|
GB- VESTERN | | | | | | 1] 1]
SOUTHVEST | | | | | | 2| 2|
ROCKY MIN | I I I I I I 0|
EASTERN I I I I I I I 0l



SOUTHERN | |
USA | 1

ACRES BURNED: Yest erday

AREA |
ALASKA |
NORTHWEST |
CA- NORTHERN |
CA- SOUTHERN |
NORTHERN |
GB- EASTERN |
GB- VESTERN |
SQUTHWEST |
ROCKY MIN |

I

I

I

Bl A

EASTERN
SOQUTHERN

USA 0

BLM

0

1

NPS

0

RESOQURCE STATUS: Conmitted Resources

RESOURCE |

| FED |
ALASKA | |
NORTHWEST | 45|
CA-NORTHERN | 20|
CA- SOUTHERN | |
NORTHERN | 68
GB-EASTERN | 37|
GB-V\ESTERN | |
SOUTHVEST | |
ROCKY MIN | |
EASTERN | |
SOUTHERN | |
USA | 170
FED

NON

FIRES: Year to date

AREA | BIA |
ALASKA | 62
NORTHWEST | 434
CA-NORTHERN | 99|
CA- SOUTHERN | |
NORTHERN | 397|
GB-EASTERN | 90
GB- VESTERN | |
SOUTHVEST | 1, 586|
ROCKY MIN |  769]
EASTERN | 324
SOUTHERN | 2|

CREWS | ENG NES |

NON| FED | NON| FED |
7| I I I
4] 37 24] 8|
2 2] I 6|

I I I I
2| 251 2| 37
5| 25| 27| 15|

I I I I

I I I I

I I I I

I I I I

I I

38| 89| 53] 66|

BLM |
78|
280|
48]
160|
104|
848|
542|
412|
858|

FWS |
56|
11|

3|

I

I

I

I
17|
I

34|

NPS |
15|
149|
82|
39
96|
39
1]
252|
100]
53]
81|

22|
STATES
1
12
13

27|

USFS

HELI CPTR | Al RTANKER

NON | FED | NON

1
6|

I

I

1
10|
I

I
I
I
I
18|

FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES
NON FEDERAL RESOURCES

STATES |
388|

2, 246|

I

6, 280
1, 535|
515]
101|

1, 664|
633

9, 646|
20, 536|

USFS |
7|

2, 239
1, 260
812|
2,672
1, 505]
225|

2, 818]
758
411|
718|

0|
51|

OVERHEAD |

I

| FED |
I 49|
| 286
| 154
I I
| 502
| 341
I
I
I
I
I
I

TOTAL |
606|

5, 359]
1, 492
7, 291]
4, 804|
2, 997
869|

6, 749|
3, 118]
10, 434|
21, 371]

NON |

91|
97|
35

I

52|
357|
I

I
I
I
|
632



USA | 3, 763| 3, 330] 121
ACRES BURNED: Year to date

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS |
ALASKA | 46,417| 50, 615| 100, 913|
NORTHWEST | 65,730| 84,775 7,918|
CA- NORTHERN | 137| 5,416] 8,042]
CA- SOUTHERN | | 29, 946| |
NORTHERN | 73,166] 11,552| |
GB- EASTERN | 1, 445|247, 148| |
GB- VESTERN | | 197, 020]| |
SOQUTHWEST | 31,668| 124,311 7,683
ROCKY MIN | 28,881 39, 928| |
EASTERN | 16, 399]| | |
SOUTHERN | 12| | 15, 799
USA | 263, 855| 790, 711| 140, 355|

CANADA FI RES AND HECTARES
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LAST VEEK |

*|
*|
*|
*
*

3
*|

907|

NPS |
12, 830|
4, 251|
4,508|
17|

29, 144
46

I

24, 673|
2, 436
940|

3, 763|

43, 544| 13, 425|

STATES |
45, 052|
107, 347|
I

119, 058|
37, 469
93, 747|
4, 421|
218, 216|
12, 937|
87, 352
397, 182

65, 090

USFS |
2|

286, 946|
139, 284]
75, 217
133, 249|
550, 022
14, 147|
154, 602
15, 635|
4, 624]
37, 939

TOTAL |
255, 829|
556, 967
157, 387|
224, 238|
284, 580|
892, 408|
215, 588|
561, 153

99, 817
109, 315|
454, 695

82,608| 1, 122, 781]| 1, 411, 667| 3, 811, 977|

YEAR TO DATE |

3, 914|
253|
766|
615|
649|
535]

1, 004
441|
142|
347|
209|

22|
149|

9, 046

26, 437
268, 281|
28, 607|
2,999, 731|
566, 395
1, 008, 303|
83, 358
115, 917|
110, 550|
174|

130]

16|

73, 480

5, 281, 379|

Canada is reporting weekly on Wednesdays.
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