

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
 MONDAY OCTOBER 3, 1994 - 0530 MDT
 NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL III

Current Situation: Several fires in the Northern Rockies met containment with help from cold temperatures, rain and snow. Initial attack activity remained low throughout the U.S. A Type I Incident Management Team was ordered to replace a team in the Eastern Great Basin. Demobilization has increased through NICC.

Northern Rockies Area Large Fires:

SIAM, Clearwater NF. A Type II Incident Management Team (Kechter) is assigned. Fire activity continued to decrease due to light rain and some snow.

KOOCANUSA COMPLEX, Kootenai NF. A Type II Incident Management Team (Suenram) is assigned. Due to rain, snow and winds, no crews were put out on the line yesterday. Direct attack is planned on Division A today. Demobilization is in progress.

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT	ST	SIZE CTN	% CTN	EST PERS	TOTAL CRW	ENG	HELI	STRUC	EST\$ LOST	EST LOSS	COST
SIAM	CWF	ID	1,442	90	10/04	437	13	5	5	0	UNK	1.6M
LIBBY COMPLEX	KNF	MT	13,988	100		294	9	0	0	0	UNK	6.2M
CABINET CMPLX	KNF	MT	5,282	100		772	25	15	7	0	UNK	5.1M
KOOCANUSA CPX	KNF	MT	15,890	90	10/08	513	18	5	2	0	UNK	10.1M
ROBINSON	YNP	WY	8,400	100		99	2	0	5	0	UNK	2.2M

YNP = Yellowstone NP

Great Basin Area Large Fires:

THUNDERBOLT, Boise NF. A Type II Incident Management Team (McAtee) is assigned. Fire activity was limited. Crews continue to construct line and mop-up.

CORRAL CREEK/BLACKWELL COMPLEX, Payette NF. A Type I Incident Management Team (Wands) is assigned. Fire activity continues to be low due to cool temperatures and higher humidities.

CHICKEN COMPLEX, Payette NF. The fire is still very active on some of the lines, even with the precipitation and cool temperatures. Good progress is being made on lines. Cooler weather and snow are making work difficult.

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT	ST	SIZE CTN	% CTN	EST PERS	TOTAL CRW	ENG	HELI	STRUC	EST\$ LOST	EST LOSS	COST
THUNDERBOLT	BOF	ID	27,142	79	10/15	666	16	9	11	0	22M	20.8M
CORRAL/BLACK	PAF	ID	171,509	67	10/12	647	13	28	7	0	UNK	44.9M
CHICKEN CMPLX	PAF	ID	102,380	64	UNK	474	13	15	7	15	UNK	14.1M

North Zone - California Large Fires:

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT	ST	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRUC	EST\$	EST LOSS
SPECIMEN	KNF	CA	7,015	100		559	13	2	8	0	UNK	4.8M

KNF = Klamath NF

Rocky Mountain Area Large Fires:

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT	ST	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRUC	EST\$	EST LOSS
RAYMOND MTN	RSD	WY	710	90	10/1	*	*	*	*	*	*	*

RSD = Rock Springs District, BLM * = No new information received.

Alaska Incidents:

KOYUKUK FLOOD, Alaska State. A Type I Incident Management Team (Johnson) is assigned. Johnson's team continues to transition with Liebersbach's team. The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) continues to develop a long term mitigation plan. A private construction management company and the local tribal council will ultimately take over the role of managing of construction and health and human services.

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT	ST	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRUC	EST\$	EST LOSS
KOYUKUK FLOOD	AKS	AK			10/31	252	7	0	1	38	19.7M	16.5M

Outlook: *** A RED FLAG WARNING has been posted for strong winds in Washington. A RED FLAG WATCH has been posted for strong winds and low humidities in northern California and Arizona. *** An upper level low pressure system will push into southern Idaho today. This will bring cold temperatures and a chance of rain or snow into the northwest quarter of the U.S. The upper level flow will reinforce a strong surface pressure gradient, which has prompted the red flags. Minimal fire activity is expected on large fires. Initial attack activity should remain low in most areas, however, a chance for increased activity exists where red flags are posted. Demobilization is expected to accelerate, as several fires have met containment.

FIRE: Yesterday

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA							0
NORTHWEST	1				3	5	9
CA-NORTHERN						4	4
CA-SOUTHERN					14	1	15
NORTHERN				1	5	10	16
GB-EASTERN						4	4
GB-WESTERN						1	1
SOUTHWEST						2	2
ROCKY MTN							0
EASTERN							0

SOUTHERN		1	0	0	1	22	27	0	51
----------	--	---	---	---	---	----	----	---	----

ACRES BURNED: Yesterday

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA							0
NORTHWEST					1		1
CA-NORTHERN						2	2
CA-SOUTHERN					12		12
NORTHERN						191	191
GB-EASTERN						2	2
GB-WESTERN							0
SOUTHWEST						1	1
ROCKY MTN							0
EASTERN							0
SOUTHERN							0
USA	0	0	0	0	13	196	209

RESOURCE STATUS: Committed Resources

RESOURCE	CREWS		ENGINES		HELICPTR		AIRTANKER		OVERHEAD	
	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON
ALASKA		7				1			49	91
NORTHWEST	45	4	37	24	8	6	8		286	97
CA-NORTHERN	20	2	2		6		1		154	35
CA-SOUTHERN										
NORTHERN	68	2	25	2	37	1			502	52
GB-EASTERN	37	5	25	27	15	10			341	357
GB-WESTERN										
SOUTHWEST										
ROCKY MTN										
EASTERN										
SOUTHERN										
USA	170	38	89	53	66	18	9		1,332	632

FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES

NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES

FIRE: Year to date

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	62	78	56	15	388	7	606
NORTHWEST	434	280	11	149	2,246	2,239	5,359
CA-NORTHERN	99	48	3	82		1,260	1,492
CA-SOUTHERN		160		39	6,280	812	7,291
NORTHERN	397	104		96	1,535	2,672	4,804
GB-EASTERN	90	848		39	515	1,505	2,997
GB-WESTERN		542		1	101	225	869
SOUTHWEST	1,586	412	17	252	1,664	2,818	6,749
ROCKY MTN	769	858		100	633	758	3,118
EASTERN	324			53	9,646	411	10,434
SOUTHERN	2		34	81	20,536	718	21,371

USA	3,763	3,330	121	907	43,544	13,425	65,090
-----	-------	-------	-----	-----	--------	--------	--------

ACRES BURNED: Year to date

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	46,417	50,615	100,913	12,830	45,052	2	255,829
NORTHWEST	65,730	84,775	7,918	4,251	107,347	286,946	556,967
CA-NORTHERN	137	5,416	8,042	4,508		139,284	157,387
CA-SOUTHERN		29,946		17	119,058	75,217	224,238
NORTHERN	73,166	11,552		29,144	37,469	133,249	284,580
GB-EASTERN	1,445	247,148		46	93,747	550,022	892,408
GB-WESTERN		197,020			4,421	14,147	215,588
SOUTHWEST	31,668	124,311	7,683	24,673	218,216	154,602	561,153
ROCKY MTN	28,881	39,928		2,436	12,937	15,635	99,817
EASTERN	16,399			940	87,352	4,624	109,315
SOUTHERN	12		15,799	3,763	397,182	37,939	454,695
USA	263,855	790,711	140,355	82,608	1,122,781	1,411,667	3,811,977

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES

PROVINCES	LAST WEEK	YEAR TO DATE
BRITISH COLUMBIA	*	3,914 26,437
YUKON TERRITORY	*	253 268,281
ALBERTA	*	766 28,607
NORTHWEST TERRITORY	*	615 2,999,731
SASKATCHEWAN	*	649 566,395
MANITOBA	*	535 1,008,303
ONTARIO	*	1,004 83,358
QUEBEC	*	441 115,917
NEWFOUNDLAND	*	142 110,550
NEW BRUNSWICK	*	347 174
NOVA SCOTIA	*	209 130
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND	*	22 16
NATIONAL PARKS	*	149 73,480
TOTALS	*	9,046 5,281,379

Canada is reporting weekly on Wednesdays.

----- * * * * NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER * * * * -----